shall be followed by a 12 month defect liability period.  The Contract duration may be 
extended for as many periods as is necessary to ensure the works / services are complete, 
up to a maximum of twelve (12) months in aggregate 

4) The estimated total maximum budget for the Contract is £24,000,000 (twenty-four million 
pounds) excluding any applicable taxes. This is inclusive of all fees and costs as well as any 
contingency. The budget is set by the Client and Tenderers are required to submit Tenders 
that are within this budget.  

5) This Procurement is being carried out in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations